

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

Gerald Lynn Bostock,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
Clayton County, Georgia,  
Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

Altitude Express, Inc., *et al.*,  
Petitioners,  
v.  
Melissa Zarda, *et al.*,  
Respondents.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY  
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF CLAYTON  
COUNTY, GEORGIA, ALTITUDE EXPRESS,  
AND RAY MAYNARD

---

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	LIBERTY COUNSEL PO Box 540774
Anita L. Staver	Orlando, FL 32854
Horatio G. Mihet	(407) 875-1776
Roger K. Gannam	court@lc.org
Rena M. Lindevaldsen	<i>Attorneys for Amicus</i>
Daniel J. Schmid	<i>Curiae</i>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. A Common Sense Approach Dictates That Title VII’s Prohibition Against “Sex” Discrimination Does Not Include Sexual Orientation.....3

    A. Title VII Prohibits Discrimination On The Basis Of Sex.....3

    B. A Person’s Sexual Orientation Is Distinct From His Or Her Biological Sex.....10

    C. Congress Did Not Intend Discrimination On The Basis Of Sex To Include Sexual Orientation....15

II. Sexual Orientation Is Not *Per Se* Sex Stereotyping.....21

    A. Sex Stereotyping Is Not A Separately-Protected Class Under Title VII.....21

B.	It Would Require A Court To Engage In Sex Stereotyping To Conclude That All Sexual Orientation Discrimination Constituted Sex Discrimination Based On Sex Stereotype.....	23
III.	Interpreting “Sex” To Include “Sexual Orientation” Or “Gender Identity Would Threaten First Amendment Rights.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s County</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	30
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	19
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy &amp; Safer Prod., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751, 2767(2014).....	36
<i>Califano v. Goldfard</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	7, 21
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	5
<i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	16
<i>Dole v. Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	17
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	34

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>amended by</i> 447 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	5
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 2016).....	34
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	12
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....	7
<i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Indus.</i> , 289 Or. App. 507 (2017).....	35
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719, 1723 (2018).....	34, 35
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	6
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	33
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	16
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	19
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	19

<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Environmental Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019).....	34
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lindsey</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (D. Minn. 2017).....	34
<i>Weinberger v. Weinberger</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	7, 8
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	3, 18
Rule 37 Supreme Court Rules.....	1
Violence Against Women Act, 42 U.S.C. §13701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	16

## OTHER MATERIALS

Alexia Fernandez Campbell, <i>Texas Evangelical Groups Are Suing for the Right to Discriminate Against LGBTQ Workers</i> , VOX (Oct. 11, 2018), <a href="https://www.vox.com/2018/10/11/17961620/texas-evangelical-lgbtq-discrimination-lawsuit">https://www.vox.com/2018/10/11/17961620/texas-evangelical-lgbtq-discrimination-lawsuit</a> .....	31
---	----

- American Psychological Association, *Report of the Task Force on Gender Identity and Gender Variance* 28 (2009), available at <https://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/policy/gender-identity-report.pdf>.....4, 13
- American Psychological Association, *Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation 2* (2009), available at <http://www.apa.org/pi/lbgc/publications/therapeutic-resp.html>.....19
- Amy Littlefield, *Meet the Trans Law Student Suing His Doctor for Canceling His Gender Affirming Surgery*, REWIRE (Jan. 3, 2018), <https://rewire.news/article/2018/01/03/meet-trans-law-student-suing-doctor-canceling-gender-affirmation-surgery/> .....31, 32
- Bradford Richardson, *Transgender teacher wins \$60k settlement for co-workers' improper gender pronouns*, WASH. POST (May 25, 2016), <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2016/may/25/transgender-teacher-awarded-60k-improper-pronouns/>.....29
- Brianna Heldt, *Indiana Teacher Forced to Resign Over Refusal to Use Transgender Pronouns*, TOWNHALL (June 6, 2018), <https://townhall.com/tipsheet/briannaheldt/2>



018/06/06/indiana-teacher-forced-to-resign-over-refusal-to-use-transgender-pronouns-n2487919.....	29
Claudi Buck & Sammy Caiola, <i>Transgender Patient Sues Dignity Health for Discrimination over Hysterectomy Denial</i> , SACRAMENTO BEE (Apr. 20, 2017), <a href="https://www.sacbee.com/news/local/health-and-medicine/article145477264.html">https://www.sacbee.com/news/local/health-and-medicine/article145477264.html</a> .....	32
<i>Creating Gender Inclusive Schools Trailer</i> , NEW DAY FILMS, <a href="https://www.newday.com/film/creating-gender-inclusive-schools">https://www.newday.com/film/creating-gender-inclusive-schools</a> (last visited Aug. 19, 2019).....	26
Eugene Volokh, <i>You Can Be Fined for Not Calling People ‘Ze’ or ‘Hir,’ If That’s the Pronoun That They Demand You Use</i> , VOLOKH CONSPIRACY OPINION: WASH. POST (May 17, 2016), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2016/05/17/you-can-be-fined-for-not-calling-people-ze-or-hir-if-thats-the-pronoun-they-demand-that-you-use/?utm_term=.6e876b84a4da">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2016/05/17/you-can-be-fined-for-not-calling-people-ze-or-hir-if-thats-the-pronoun-they-demand-that-you-use/?utm_term=.6e876b84a4da</a> .....	30
Executive Order 11478, 34 FR 12985 (Aug. 8, 1969).....	17
Lexico Dictionaries by Oxford, available at <a href="https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/sexual_orientation">https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/sexual_orientation</a> .....	12

- Lexico Dictionaries by Oxford, available at  
<https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/sexuality>.....13
- Lisa Marchiano, *Outbreak: On Transgender  
 Teens and Psychic Epidemics* 60 Psychol.  
 Persp. 345, 351 (2017).....28
- Mary Caton, *Transgender Woman Files  
 Human Rights Complaint Against Windsor  
 Spa*, WINDSOR STAR (May 13, 2018),  
[https://windsorstar.com/news/local-  
 news/transgender-woman-files-human-  
 rights-complaint-against-windsor-spa](https://windsorstar.com/news/local-news/transgender-woman-files-human-rights-complaint-against-windsor-spa).....30
- Merriam-Webster's Dictionary, available at  
[https://www.merriam-  
 webster.com/dictionary/sexualorientation](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sexualorientation)  
 (last visited Aug.  
 19, 2019).....11
- Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,  
 available at [https://www.merriam-  
 webster.com/dictionary/sexuality](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sexuality).....13
- Movement Advancement Project, *Conversion  
 Therapy Laws*, available at  
[https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-  
 maps/conversion\\_therapy](https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/conversion_therapy) (last visited Aug.  
 19, 2019).....33
- Oxford Dictionary, available at  
<https://www.lexico.com/en/definitions/sex>  
 (last visited Aug. 19, 2019).....4

Rena M. Lindevaldsen, *An Ethically Appropriate Response to Individuals with Gender Dysphoria*, 13 Liberty U. L. Rev. 295, 296, 318 (2019).....32, 33

Scott Shackford, *Can a Baker Be Forced to Make a Transgender Celebration Cake?*, REASON.COM (Aug. 15, 2018), <https://reason.com/blog/2018/08/15/can-a-baker-be-forced-to-make-a-transgen>.....34, 35

*States Largest Healthcare Network Sued for Refusing to Provide Care to Transgender Man*, ACLU WASH. (Dec. 20, 2017), <https://www.aclu-wa.org/news/states-largest-healthcare-network-sued-refusing-provide-care-transgender-man>.....32

The World Professional Association for Transgender Health (WPATH) Standards of Care at 11, available at [https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20v7/Standards%20of%20Care\\_V7%20Full%20Book\\_English.pdf](https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20v7/Standards%20of%20Care_V7%20Full%20Book_English.pdf).....27
